ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1,395/22 – 2005 ජූනි 03 වැනි සිකුරාදා – 2005.06.03 No. 1,395/22 – FRIDAY, JUNE 03, 2005

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

L.D.B. 21/78.

THE UNIVERSITIES ACT, No. 16 OF 1978

Order under Section 24A

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by Section 24A read with Section 24B of the Universities Act, No. 16 of 1978 and Article 44(2) of the Constitution, I, Chandrika Bandaranaike Kumaratunga, President of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, in consultation with the University Grants Commission and with the concurrence of the Council and the Senate of the Eastern University of Sri Lanka and Swami Vipulananda College of Music and Dance, do by this Order :-

- (i) recognize, with effect from 14.03.2005 the Swamy Vipulananda College of Music and Dance as an Institute for Higher Learning for the purpose of providing, promoting and developing Higher Education in Aesthetic Studies;
- (ii) affiliate the said Institute to the Eastern University of Sri Lanka; and
- (iii) assign the name and style of "Swamy Vipulananda Institute of Aesthetic Studies, Eastern University of Sri Lanka" to such Institute.

CHANDRIKA BANDARANAIKE KUMARATUNGA, President.

Colombo, 26th May, 2005.

06-388/1

PRINTED AT THE DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, SRI LANKA.